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DECEMBER 2015 POLITICAL SURVEY
FINAL TOPLINE
DECEMBER 8-13, 2015
N=1,500

QUESTIONS 1-2, 7, 15a-d, 16, 22, 22-27, 30b, 30c, 31 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED
NO QUESTIONS 3-6, 8-10, 12-14, 17-19, 21, 29, 32-39

QUESTIONS 11, 28, 30a, 30d, 30e HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

RANDOMIZE Q.40/Q.41 BLOCK WITH Q.42/Q.43 BLOCK

ASK ALL:

Thinking about the nation’s economy...
Q.40 How would you rate economic conditions in this country today... as excellent, good, only fair, or

poor?
Only (voL.)
Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref

Dec 8-13, 2015 3 24 45 28 1
Sep 16-0ct 4, 2015 3 21 43 33 *
May 12-18, 2015 3 24 43 30 *
Feb 18-22, 2015 2 23 43 31 *
Jan 7-11, 2015 4 23 48 24 *
Oct 15-20, 2014 2 19 45 33 1
Aug 20-24, 2014 1 19 48 31 1
Jul 8-14, 2014 2 17 46 35 *
Apr 23-27, 2014 (U) 2 15 43 40 1
Jan 15-19, 2014 (U) 1 15 45 39 1
Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 1 14 48 36 1
Oct 9-13, 2013 1 12 39 48 *
Sep 4-8, 2013 2 17 48 32 *
Jul 17-21, 2013 2 15 45 37 1
Jun 12-16, 2013 2 21 47 29 *
Mar 13-17, 2013 1 15 43 40 1
Jan 9-13, 2013 2 11 38 49 1
Dec 5-9, 2012 1 14 50 35 1
Oct 24-28, 2012 1 12 42 44 1
Sep 12-16, 2012 1 12 43 44 1
Jun 7-17, 2012 1 9 47 42 1
Mar 7-11, 2012 1 9 38 51 1
Feb 8-12, 2012 1 10 46 43 1
Jan 11-16, 2012 2 9 42 47 1
Dec 7-11, 2011 * 8 38 53 1
Aug 17-21, 2011 1 6 37 56 1
Jun 15-19, 2011 * 8 45 46 1
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 1 7 38 53 1
Feb 2-7, 2011 1 11 45 42 1
Dec 1-5, 2010 1 8 44 45 1
Oct 13-18, 2010 1 7 38 54 1
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 1 7 43 48 1
Jun 3-6, 2010 1 8 48 43 1
Apr 21-26, 2010 * 11 39 49 1
Mar 10-14, 2010 1 6 39 53 1
Feb 3-9, 2010 1 7 38 53 1
Dec 9-13, 2009 1 7 41 50 1
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 * 8 41 50 1
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 1 8 43 48 1
Aug 11-17, 2009 * 8 38 52 2
Jun 10-14, 2009 1 8 39 52 1
Mar 9-12, 2009 * 6 25 68 1
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Q.40 CONTINUED...

Only (voL.)
Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref
Feb 4-8, 2009 * 4 24 71 1
December, 2008 * 7 33 59 1
November, 2008 1 6 28 64 1
Late October, 2008 * 7 25 67 1
Early October, 2008 1 8 32 58 1
Late September, 2008 * 7 27 65 1
July, 2008 1 9 39 50 1
April, 2008 1 10 33 56 *
March, 2008 1 10 32 56 1
Early February, 2008 1 16 36 45 2
January, 2008 3 23 45 28 1
November, 2007 3 20 44 32 1
September, 2007 3 23 43 29 2
June, 2007 6 27 40 25 2
February, 2007 5 26 45 23 1
December, 2006 6 32 41 19 2
Early November, 2006 (RVs) 9 35 37 17 2
Late October, 2006 6 27 40 25 2
September, 2006 5 32 41 20 2
March, 2006 4 29 44 22 1
January, 2006 4 30 45 19 2
Early October, 2005 2 23 45 29 1
Mid-September, 2005 3 28 44 24 1
Mid-May, 2005 3 29 47 20 1
January, 2005 3 36 45 15 1
December, 2004 3 33 43 20 1
Early November, 2004 (RVs) 5 31 37 26 1
Mid-September, 2004 4 34 40 20 2
August, 2004 3 30 45 21 1
Late April, 2004 4 34 38 22 2
Late February, 2004! 2 29 42 26 1

RANDOMIZE Q.40/Q.41 BLOCK WITH Q.42/Q.43 BLOCK

ASK ALL:

Q.41 A year from now, do you expect that economic conditions in the country as a whole will be better
than they are at present, or worse, or just about the same as now?

(VOL.)

Better Worse Same DK/Ref
Dec 8-13, 2015 20 22 54 4
Sep 16-0ct 4, 2015 23 21 53 3
May 12-18, 2015 25 20 53 2
Feb 18-22, 2015 27 20 52 1
Jan 7-11, 2015 31 17 51 1
Oct 15-20, 2014 27 21 50 3
Aug 20-24, 2014 22 22 54 2
Jul 8-14, 2014 26 22 51 1
Apr 23-27, 2014 (U) 25 24 49 2
Jan 15-19, 2014 (U) 27 22 50 1
Oct 9-13, 2013 25 28 44 3
Sep 4-8, 2013 28 25 46 1
Jun 12-16, 2013 33 19 47 1
Mar 13-17, 2013 25 32 41 1
Jan 9-13, 2013 33 25 40 2
Dec 5-9, 2012 37 25 36 2
Sep 12-16, 2012 43 8 42 8

t Earlier trends available from Gallup.
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Q.41 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Better Worse Same DK/Ref
Jun 7-17, 2012 34 11 50 5
Mar 7-11, 2012 44 14 38 4
Feb 8-12, 2012 44 10 42 3
Jan 11-16, 2012 34 16 46 3
Dec 7-11, 2011 28 18 50 4
Aug 17-21, 2011 29 18 50 2
Jun 15-19, 2011 29 23 46 2
Oct 13-18, 2010 35 16 45 4
Apr 21-26, 2010 42 19 36 3
Feb 3-9, 2010 42 16 40 3
Dec 9-13, 2009 42 17 38 3
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 39 19 39 2
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 45 15 38 3
Aug 11-17, 2009 45 19 33 3
Jun 10-14, 2009 48 16 34 2
Mar 9-12, 2009 41 19 37 3
Feb 4-8, 2009 40 18 38 4
December, 2008 43 17 36 4
Early October, 2008 46 16 30 8
July, 2008 30 21 41 8
March, 2008 33 22 39 6
January, 2008 20 26 48 6
September, 2007 19 23 53 5
June, 2007 16 24 55 5
February, 2007 17 20 58 5
December, 2006 22 18 56 4
September, 2006 16 25 55 4
January, 2006 20 22 55 3
Early October, 2005 20 32 45 3
Mid-September, 2005 18 37 43 2
Mid-May, 2005 18 24 55 3
January, 2005 27 18 52 3
August, 2004 36 9 47 8
Late February, 2004 39 12 41 8
September, 2003 37 17 43 3
May, 2003 43 19 35 3
Late March, 2003 33 23 37 7
January, 2003 30 20 44 6
January, 2002 44 17 36 3
Newsweek: January, 2001 18 33 44 5
June, 2000 15 24 55 6
Early October, 1998 (RVs) 16 22 57 5
Early September, 1998 18 17 61 4
May, 1990 18 31 45 6
February, 1989 25 22 49 4
September, 1988 (RVs) 24 16 51 9
May, 1988 24 20 46 10
January, 1988 22 26 45 7
Newsweek: January, 1984 (RVs) 35 13 49 3
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RANDOMIZE Q.40/Q.41 BLOCK WITH Q.42/Q.43 BLOCK

ASK ALL:

Thinking about your personal finances...

Q.42 How would you rate your own personal financial situation? Would you say you are in excellent
shape, good shape, only fair shape or poor shape financially?

Only (voL.)
Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref
Dec 8-13, 2015 8 35 39 17 1
May 12-18, 2015 8 35 37 19 1
Jan 7-11, 2015 7 35 37 21 1
Aug 20-24, 2014 8 34 36 21 1
Apr 23-27, 2014 (U) 6 31 39 23 1
Jan 15-19, 2014 (U) 6 34 38 22 1
Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 6 34 40 19 1
Jun 12-16, 2013 7 33 39 20 1
Mar 13-17, 2013 6 32 41 21 1
Dec 5-9, 2012 7 32 38 22 1
Oct 24-28, 2012 8 35 36 20 1
Sep 12-16, 2012 8 35 36 20 1
Jun 7-17, 2012 7 34 38 21 1
Jan 11-16, 2012 6 29 42 22 1
Dec 7-11, 2011 6 32 37 24 1
Jun 15-19, 2011 5 33 40 21 1
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 7 29 36 26 2
Feb 2-7, 2011 7 29 41 22 1
Dec 1-5, 2010 5 30 40 23 2
Oct 13-18, 2010 6 33 36 23 1
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 6 30 40 23 1
Jun 3-6, 2010 6 32 38 20 4
Mar 10-14, 2010 6 31 39 22 2
Dec 9-13, 2009 7 28 39 24 2
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 5 30 40 25 1
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 6 32 38 22 1
Aug 11-17, 2009 6 31 36 26 2
Jun 10-14, 2009 6 32 39 22 1
Feb 4-8, 2009 5 33 41 20 1
December, 2008 6 32 40 21 1
Early October, 2008 6 35 40 18 1
July, 2008 9 33 37 19 2
April, 2008 8 35 39 16 2
March, 2008 8 39 34 17 2
Early February, 2008 9 36 37 16 2
January, 2008 10 39 34 15 2
November, 2007 9 41 34 15 1
September, 2007 10 38 34 16 2
February, 2007 8 41 36 14 1
December, 2006 8 40 35 16 1
Late October, 2006 9 40 33 16 2
March, 2006 9 39 36 15 1
January, 2006 7 39 37 15 2
Mid-May, 2005 7 37 39 16 1
January, 2005 10 41 34 14 1
August, 2004 9 42 34 14 1
September, 2003 10 38 36 15 1
Late March, 2003 10 43 31 12 4
January, 2003 7 38 39 15 1
Early October, 2002 7 39 37 16 1
June, 2002 5 40 37 16 2
Late September, 2001 7 40 37 14 2
June, 2001 6 38 39 16 1



Q.42 CONTINUED...

RANDOMIZE Q.40/Q.41 BLOCK WITH Q.42/Q.43 BLOCK

June, 2000
August, 1999
May, 1997

September, 1996 (RVs)

February, 1995
March, 1994
December, 1993

U.S. News: January, 1993
U.S. News: October, 1992
U.S. News: August, 1992

U.S. News: May, 1992

U.S. News: January, 1992

ASK ALL:
Over the course of the next year, do you think the financial situation of you and your family will

Q.43

improve a lot, improve some, get a little worse or get a lot worse?

Dec 8-13, 2015
May 12-18, 2015
Jan 7-11, 2015
Aug 20-24, 2014
Apr 23-27, 2014 (U)
Jan 15-19, 2014 (U)
Jun 12-16, 2013
Mar 13-17, 2013
Dec 5-9, 2012

Sep 12-16, 2012
Jun 7-17, 2012

Jan 11-16, 2012
Dec 7-11, 2011

Jun 15-19, 2011
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011
Dec 1-5, 2010

Oct 13-18, 2010
Mar 10-14, 2010
Dec 9-13, 2009

Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009
Aug 11-17, 2009
Jun 10-14, 2009
Feb 4-8, 2009
December, 2008
Early October, 2008
July, 2008

March, 2008
January, 2008
September, 2007
February, 2007
December, 2006
January, 2006
Mid-May, 2005
January, 2005
August, 2004
September, 2003
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Excellent

Good

APPhUuObrhUTUIOONOO

43
43
43
47
39
41
34
33
34
30
35
32

Only
fair
35
41
38
34
38
40
45
46
40
47
45
45

HRRHERRRBRRRRPRRRN

(VoL.)
Improve Improve Get a Getalot Staythe (VOL.)
a lot some little worse  worse same DK/Ref
9 53 17 6 14 2
11 52 13 7 16 1
11 56 14 5 12 2
10 56 15 5 11 3
8 51 19 8 12 3
10 50 17 6 14 2
12 51 18 7 11 2
8 52 19 9 10 2
9 50 18 8 13 2
12 54 11 4 11 7
10 53 15 5 14 4
10 50 18 7 11 3
9 49 17 5 15 4
7 49 21 7 13 3
7 44 23 10 13 3
7 49 20 6 14 4
9 48 16 6 17 5
9 52 15 8 12 4
9 44 19 8 15 4
6 50 19 8 13 4
10 49 17 6 13 4
8 47 17 8 15 5
9 54 17 7 9 4
7 47 22 7 13 4
7 49 21 6 13 4
8 51 20 6 9 6
7 44 21 7 14 7
10 45 20 7 13 5
11 49 16 6 14 4
10 52 14 4 16 4
11 52 12 3 19 3
10 57 13 3 14 3
10 51 14 5 16 4
10 51 15 5 15 4
10 54 14 4 15 3
13 57 9 3 12 6
11 53 15 4 14 3
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Q.43 CONTINUED...

(voL.)

Improve Improve Get a Getalot Staythe (VOL.)

a lot some little worse worse same DK/Ref
Late March, 2003 12 51 15 4 11 7
January, 2003 9 51 18 5 13 4
Early October, 2002 10 54 13 5 12 6
June, 2002 11 55 15 4 11 4
January, 2002 12 53 15 5 11 4
Late September, 2001 9 46 16 4 17 8
June, 2001 11 52 15 4 14 4
January, 2001 11 46 18 9 12 4
January, 1999 17 55 7 3 14 4
May, 1997 12 56 10 2 17 3
February, 1995 11 53 13 3 17 3
March, 1994 10 57 11 3 16 3
U.S. News: October, 1992 9 51 14 3 15 8
U.S. News: August, 1992 6 50 20 5 14 5
U.S. News: May, 1992 8 49 22 4 13 4
U.S. News: January, 1992 9 46 19 5 16 5

QUESTION 44 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:
Q.45 As you may know, the federal minimum wage is currently $7.25 an hour. Do you favor or oppose
increasing the minimum wage?

Dec 8-13
2015
73 Favor
24 Oppose
2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

TREND FOR COMPARISON: An increase in the minimum wage from $7.25 to $10.10 an hour

--------- FAVOR --------- --------- OPPOSE ---------
Strongly Strongly (voL.)
Net favor Favor Net oppose  Oppose DK/Ref
Jan 15-19, 2014 (U) 73 40 33 25 9 16 3
Feb 13-18, 20132 (U) 71 36 34 26 10 16 3
January, 2007 84 48 36 14 6 8 2
March, 2006 86 49 37 11 3 8 3
December, 2004 86 53 33 12 4 8 2
June, 2001 87 49 38 12 4 8 1
October, 1999 82 48 34 16 4 12 2
February, 1998 80 48 32 19 5 14 1

In February 2013, the question was worded “An increase in the minimum wage, from $7.25 to $9.00 an hour.” In
January 2007, the question was worded, “An increase in the minimum wage, from $5.15 an hour to $7.25 an hour.” In
March 2006, December 2004, June 2011 and October 2009, the question was worded: “An increase in the minimum
wage, from $5.15 an hour to $6.45 an hour.” In February 1998, the question was worded: “An increase in the minimum
wage, from $5.15 an hour to $6.15 an hour.”
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ASK IF FAVOR INCREASING THE MINIMUM WAGE (Q45=1) [N=1,064]:
Q.45a What should the minimum wage be increased to [OPEN END—DO NOT READ]?

BASED ON TOTAL BASED ON THOSE
[N=1,500]: WHO FAVOR [N=1,064]:
Dec 8-13 Dec 8-13
2015 2015
20 27 Less than $10.00/hour
26 36 $10.00-$10.99/hour
14 18 $11.00-$14.99/hour
11 15 $15.00 or more/hour
3 4 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
24 - Should not be increased

QUESTIONS 45z, 51 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED
QUESTIONS 46-48 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
NO QUESTIONS 49-50, 52-58

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=731]:

Q.59F1 Thinking now about job opportunities where you live, would you say there are plenty of jobs
available in your community or are jobs difficult to find?

(voL.)
Plenty of Jobs are Lots of some jobs, (VOL.)
jobs available difficult to find few of others DK/Ref
Dec 8-13, 2015 41 53 3 4
May 12-18, 2015 40 53 4 3
Jan 7-11, 2015 36 57 3 3
Aug 20-24, 2014 33 58 4 5
Jul 8-14, 2014 29 62 4 5
Apr 23-27, 2014 (U) 27 65 4 4
Jun 12-16, 2013 29 64 3 4
Dec 5-9, 2012 22 68 5 5
Jan 11-16, 2012 16 78 2 4
Jun 15-19, 2011 14 79 3 4
Dec 1-5, 2010 14 79 3 4
Mar 10-14, 2010 10 85 3 2
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 14 79 3 3
Feb 4-8, 2009 11 80 3 6
December, 2008 19 73 4 4
Early October, 2008 25 64 4 7
July, 2008 31 58 4 7
April, 2008 30 61 4 5
Early February, 2008 34 53 5 8
November, 2007 41 48 4 7
September, 2007 36 50 6 8
June, 2007 39 49 5 7
February, 2007 39 48 6 7
December, 2006 40 49 5 6
March, 2006 37 56 3 4
January, 2006 33 56 6 5
Early October, 2005 36 56 4 4
May, 2005 30 60 6 4
January, 2005 32 58 5 5
Mid-September, 2004 31 52 6 11
August, 2004 34 55 4 7
Late April, 2004 30 57 4 9
Late February, 2004 31 59 5 6



Q.59F1 CONTINUED...

Mid-January, 2004
October, 2003
June, 2002

June, 2001

U.S. News: August,

1992

U.S. News: May, 1992
U.S. News: January, 1992

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=769]:
Q.60F2 Thinking now about job opportunities where you live, would you say there are plenty of good jobs
available or are good jobs difficult to find?

Dec 8-13
2015
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(voL.)

Plenty of Jobs are Lots of some jobs, (VOL.)
jobs available difficult to find few of others DK/Ref

27 60 6 7

24 66 5 5

31 59 4 6

42 44 8 6

15 76 6 3

16 77 4 3

12 79 6 3

33 Plenty of GOOD jobs available
62 GOOD jobs are difficult to find

1 Lots of some jobs, few of others (VOL.)
3 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

ASK ALL:

Aug 20-24

2014
26
71

1
3

Sep 30-Oct 4
2009

10
84
2
4

July June Jan

2008 2007 2006
22 36 28
73 55 64
1 3 3
4 6 5

Q.61 Do you think your family’s income is going up faster than the cost of living, staying about even with
the cost of living, or falling behind the cost of living?

Dec 8-13, 2015

Jan 7-11, 2015

Aug 20-24, 2014
Jan 15-19, 2014 (U)
October, 2008

July, 2008

Early February, 2008

September, 2007
January, 2006

NBC/WSJ: June, 1996

Going up Staying
faster about even
7 42
6 37
5 37
7 34
5 34
6 28
6 33
10 43
9 41
9 38

QUESTIONS 62-63, E1-E3, 71, 90-92 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

NO QUESTIONS 64-68, 72-80, 86-89

QUESTIONS 69-70, 81-85 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?

ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9):

PARTYLN

Dec 8-13, 2015
Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015
Sep 22-27, 2015
Jul 14-20, 2015
May 12-18, 2015
Mar 25-29, 2015
Feb 18-22, 2015

(VOL.) (VOL.)

Falling
behind

49
55
56
57
57
64
58
44
47
50

(VoL.)
DK/Ref

WWWWNRANNREN

No Other (VOL.) Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep
26 31 37 4 * 2 16
24 29 41 4 * 2 17
26 30 40 2 * 2 15
22 32 41 4 * 1 15
24 32 38 3 1 2 15
25 30 39 4 * 2 15
24 31 38 4 1 1 18

As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

Lean
Dem
15
17
16
19
18
17
17



PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED...

Jan 7-11, 2015
Dec 3-7, 2014
Yearly Totals
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
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(voL.) (VOL.)

2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9

2001 Pre-Sept 11
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1987

No Other (VOL.)
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref

21 30 44 3 1 1
24 31 39 3 1 2
23.2 31.5 39.5 3.1 .7 2.0
23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2
24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7
24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 4 2.5
25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 4 2.8
23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 4 2.8
25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0
25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 4 2.9
27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4
29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8
30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 4 3.0
30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5
30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 7 2.7
29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6

31.8 27.9 52 .6 3.6
27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7
28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6
26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9
27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 4 2.3
28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 4 2.3
28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 4 2.0
31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3
30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6
27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9
27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5
30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0
30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4
33 33 34 -- -- --
26 35 39 -- -- --

Lean

Key to Pew Research trends noted in the topline:

(V)

Pew Research Center/USA Today polls




